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MEMORANDUM

TO:
Certified Nurse-Midwife; Child Health Services (EPSDT); Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC); Hospital; Nurse Practitioner; Pharmacy; Physician; Rural Health Clinic, Arkansas Department of Health; and Rehabilitative Services for Persons with Mental Illness (RSPMI)
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.Y SERVICES




FROM:

Suzette Bridges, P.D., Division of Medical Services Pharmacy Program 

DATE:

December 10, 2009
SUBJ: 
Clinical edits and quantity edits on Invega® Sustenna™; clinical edits on anti-inflammatory ophthalmic drops; clinical edits on Nucort® 2% Lotion and Nuzone® 2% Gel; clinical edits on Metozolv® ODT tablets; quantity edit on Zovirax® 15 gm ointment ; clinical edits on Ulesfia® 5% Lotion; clinical edits on hemorrhoid preparations; clinical edits on first generation antihistamine-decongestant liquid and oral solid dosage forms; 
The Arkansas Medicaid Drug Utilization Review (DUR) Board voted to implement the following point-of-sale (POS) or manual review approval criteria using clinical edits, age edits, and or quantity/dose edits for the drugs listed below.  Specific criteria for the POS clinical edits can be viewed on the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/Criteria.doc or http://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/PDLCriteria.doc; specific claim edits such as quantity edits, dose edits, age edits, or gender edits can be viewed on the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/ClaimEdits.xls.  

The following edits will be effective January 12, 2010, unless otherwise stated. 
1. Invega® Sustenna™ is a long-acting atypical antipsychotic injection indicated for the acute and maintenance treatment of schizophrenia in adults.  After the second dose, the dose is administered as a monthly maintenance dose.  Prior authorization requests should be directed to the Evidence-based Prescription Drug Program PA Call Center Toll Free 1-866-250-2518 or Local 501-526-4200 or Fax 501-526-4188.
a) Clinical edit:  A therapeutic duplication edit will apply between Invega® Sustenna™ injection and all other typical and atypical long-acting antipsychotic injections.  The long-acting form of the antipsychotic injection will reject if it is the second claim and greater than 25% of overlapping days supply remain on the first claim of this type.  The medications that may be affected by the therapeutic duplication edit are listed below. 
	Label Name
	GENERIC

	FLUPHENAZINE DEC 25 MG/ML VL
	FLUPHENAZINE DECANOATE

	HALOPERIDOL DEC 50 MG/ML VIAL 
	HALOPERIDOL DECANOATE

	HALOPERIDOL DEC 100 MG/ML VIAL
	HALOPERIDOL DECANOATE

	HALDOL DECANOATE 50 AMPUL
	HALOPERIDOL DECANOATE

	HALDOL DECANOATE 100 AMPUL
	HALOPERIDOL DECANOATE

	INVEGA SUSTENNA 39 MG PREF SYR
	PALIPERIDONE PALMITATE        

	INVEGA SUSTENNA 78 MG PREF SYR
	PALIPERIDONE PALMITATE        

	INVEGA SUSTENNA 117 MG PREF SY
	PALIPERIDONE PALMITATE        

	INVEGA SUSTENNA 156 MG PREF SY
	PALIPERIDONE PALMITATE        

	INVEGA SUSTENNA 234 MG PREF SY
	PALIPERIDONE PALMITATE        

	RISPERDAL CONSTA 12.5 MG SYR
	RISPERIDONE MICROSPHERES

	RISPERDAL CONSTA 25 MG SYR
	RISPERIDONE MICROSPHERES

	RISPERDAL CONSTA 37.5 MG SYR
	RISPERIDONE MICROSPHERES

	RISPERDAL CONSTA 50 MG SYR
	RISPERIDONE MICROSPHERES


a)  Cumulative Quantity Edit: The billing unit for Invega® Sustenna™is “per ml” and the following quantity edits were implemented on 8/29/09 to avoid inadvertent billing errors:
	Label
	Generic Name
	Pkg Size
	Cumulative Qty Edit

	INVEGA SUSTENNA 39 MG SYRINGE
	PALIPERIDONE PALMITATE
	0.25 ML
	0.25 ml per 23 days

	INVEGA SUSTENNA 78 MG  SYRINGE
	PALIPERIDONE PALMITATE
	0.50 ML
	0.50 ml per 23 days

	INVEGA SUSTENNA 117 MG  SYRINGE
	PALIPERIDONE PALMITATE
	0.75 ML
	0.75 ml per 23 days

	INVEGA SUSTENNA 156 MG  SYRINGE
	PALIPERIDONE PALMITATE
	1.00 ML
	1 .00 ml per 23 days

	INVEGA SUSTENNA 234 MG SYRINGE
	PALIPERIDONE PALMITATE
	1.5 0ML
	1.50 ml per 23 days

	
	
	
	


2. Anti-inflammatory Ophthalmic Drops: the point-of-sale approval criteria will require a trial of at least two (2) different anti-inflammatory ophthalmic drops that do not require prior authorization within the previous 28 days before one of the medications that require prior authorization will pay at point of sale. The list of anti-inflammatory ophthalmic drops is posted below; the agents that will require prior authorization are noted with a “PA” in the status column.   Please note that new brand products that come to market will require prior approval; as MAC’d generics become available the list of drugs that do not require PA may change.  Please check the Medicaid website for the most current criteria and list. 
	Status
	Label Name
	Generic Name

	No PA Required
	Dexamethasone sodium phosphate 0.1% Eye Drops
	Dexamethasone sodium phosphate 0.1% Eye Drops

	No PA Required
	Voltaren 0.1% Eye Drops
	Diclofenac sodium 0.1% Eye Drops

	No PA Required
	FML Liquiflim 0.1% Eye Drop
	Fluorometholone 0.1% Eye Drops

	No PA Required
	FML Forte 0.25%
	Fluorometholone 0.25% Eye Drops

	No PA Required
	Ocufen 0.03% Eye Drops
	Flurbiprofen  sodium 0.03% Eye Drops

	No PA Required
	Pred Mild 0.12%
	Pred Mild 0.12%

	No PA Required
	Prednisolone Acetate 1%
	Prednisolone Acetate 1%

	No PA Required
	Prednisolone Sod 1%
	Prednisolone Sodium 1%

	No PA required
	Acular LS 0.4%
	Ketorolac Tromethamine 0.4% Eye Drops

	No PA required
	Acular 0.5%
	Ketorolac Tromethamine 0.5% Eye Drops

	PA required
	Xibrom 0.09%
	Bromfenac sodium 0.09% Eye Drops

	PA required
	Maxidex 0.1%
	Dexamethasone 0.1% Eye Drops

	PA required
	Durezol 0.05%
	Difluprednate 0.05% Eye Drops

	PA required
	Flarex 0.1% 
	Fluorometholone acetate 0.1% Eye Drops

	PA required
	Acuvail 0.45%
	Ketorolac Tromethamine 0.45% Ophthalmic Solution

	PA required
	Acular PF 0.5%
	Ketorolac Tromethamine 0.5% Eye Drops

	PA required
	Alrex 0.2%
	Loteprednol Etabonate 0.2% Eye Drops

	PA required
	Lotemax 0.5%
	Loteprednol Etabonate 0.5% Eye Drops

	PA required
	Nevanac  0.1% Droptainer
	Nepafenac 0.1% Eye Drops

	PA required
	Vexol 1%
	Rimexolone 1% Eye Drops


3. Nucort® 2% Lotion and Nuzon® 2% Gel (hydrocortisone 2% with Aloe Vera):   Medicaid Pharmacy Program has a large number of low-potency topical steroid products available without prior approval.  Nucort® Lotion and Nuzon® Gel will require manual review for the prior approval process.  
4. Metozolv® (metoclopramide) ODT tablets:  Medicaid Pharmacy Program has metoclopramide tablets and metoclopramide liquid available without prior approval.  Metozolv® ODT tablets will require manual review for the prior approval process.
5. Zovirax® ointment 15 gm:  the point of sale quantity edit will allow up to one-15 gm tube per 30 days.
6. Ulesfia® 5% (benzyl alcohol) Lotion: Ulesfia® Lotion will require manual review for the prior approval process.
Ulesfia® Lotion is indicated for the topical treatment of head lice infestation in patients 6 months of age and older. The mechanism of action is to “smother” the head lice when left on the head for 10 minutes.  The product does not have ovicidal activity and therefore the manufacturer recommends retreatment to catch eggs that hatch in 7 days.  Permethrin products (example Nix®) are available without prior approval for treating head lice; the permethrin products kill head lice and the eggs and are indicated for use on infants as young as 2 months of age.  
7. Hemorrhoid Preparations: the point-of-sale approval criteria will require a trial of at least three (3) different hemorrhoid preparation products that do not require prior authorization within the previous 60 days before one of the medications that require prior authorization will pay at point of sale. The list of hemorrhoid preparations is posted in the chart below; the products that will require prior authorization are noted with a “PA” in the status column.   Please note that new brand products that come to market will require prior approval; check the Medicaid website for the most current criteria and list. Reminder that DESI-designated products are not payable through Medicaid. 
	Status
	Labeler Code
	Label Name
	Pkg Size
	Ingredient list

	 
	 
	 
	 
	Lidocaine
	Hydrocortisone
	Aloe Vera
	Others (list)

	No PA
	65649
	Anusol-HC 2.5% crm
	30 gm
	
	x
	
	 

	No PA
	00496
	Hydrocortisone 2.5% crm
	28.4 gm
	
	x
	
	 

	No PA
	64980
	Lidazone HC 3-0.5% crm
	98 gm
	x
	x
	
	 

	No PA
	18754
	Lidocaine 3%-HC 0.5% crm
	98 gm
	x
	x
	
	 

	No PA
	68032
	Lidocaine-HC 3-0.5% crm
	28.35 gm
	x
	x
	
	 

	No PA
	00091
	Proctocream-HC 2.5% crm
	30 gm
	
	x
	
	 

	No PA
	68220
	Proctofoam HC foam 1%-1%
	10 gm
	
	x
	
	pramoxine 

	No PA
	10631
	Procto-kit 2.5% crm
	28.35 gm
	
	x
	
	 

	No PA
	64980
	Procto-pak 1% crm
	30 gm
	
	x
	
	 

	No PA
	10631
	Proctosol-HC 2.5% crm
	28.35 gm
	
	x
	
	 

	No PA
	64980
	Proctozone-HC 2.5% crm
	30 gm
	
	x
	
	 

	PA
	00482
	Anamantle HC 2.5% Gel Kit
	20 gm
	x
	x
	x
	 

	PA
	14629
	Anamantle HC crm
	98 gm
	x
	x
	
	 

	PA
	00482
	Anamantle HC crm kit
	20 gm 
	x
	x
	
	 

	PA
	00482
	Lidamantle HC lotion
	177 ml
	x
	x
	
	 

	PA
	64980
	Lidazone HC 3-0.5% crm kit
	20 gm
	x
	x
	
	 

	PA
	68032
	Lido HCl-HC acetate 2-2% Crm Kit
	1 each 
	x
	x
	
	 

	PA
	68032
	Lidocaine 3%- HC 2.5% gel kit
	20 gm
	x
	x
	x
	 

	PA
	18754
	Lidocaine 3%- HC 2.5% gel kit
	20 gm
	x
	x
	x
	 

	PA
	10337
	Lidocaine 3%-HC 0.5% crm
	98 gm
	x
	x
	
	 

	PA
	68032
	Lidocaine 3%-HC 1% crm
	20 gm
	x
	x
	
	 

	PA
	68032
	Lidocaine-HC 3-0.5% crm
	85 gm
	x
	x
	
	 

	PA
	68032
	Lidocaine-HC 3-0.5% crm kit
	20 gm
	x
	x
	
	 

	PA
	68032
	Lidocain-HC 3-0.5% lotion
	177 ml
	x
	x
	
	 

	PA
	00482
	Peranex HC 2-2% Crm Kit
	1 each 
	x
	x
	x
	 

	PA
	65649
	Proctocort 1% crm
	28.35 gm
	
	x
	
	 


8. First-generation Antihistamine/Decongestant combination products with and without drying agents, both solid dosage forms and liquid dosage forms: The first-generation antihistamine products combined with decongestants, with or without drying agents, are indicated for short-term relief of cold symptoms and/or allergic rhinitis.  The point-of-sale quantity edit per prescription will allow up to a 10-day supply of solid dosage forms, which would be up to a quantity of 20 of the long-acting tablets or capsules and up to a quantity of 40 tablets or capsules for the short-acting agents.  The point-of-sale quantity edit for the liquids will allow up to the package size for those liquids that are packaged in 118 ml or 120 ml; the point-of-sale quantity edit for those liquids that are packaged in pint bottles will be limited to 240 ml.  In addition, the following preparations noted in the chart below will require manual review for the prior approval process.  Please note that new brand products that come to market will require prior approval. 
	Status
	Label Name
	Ingredients in mg

	
	
	PE
	PSE
	CPM
	Scop
	Methscop
	Other

	PA through Manual Review
	SYMPAK II DOSE PACK TABLET
	
	45
	8
	
	2.5
	BPM 6

	PA through Manual Review
	ALLERGY DN PE TABLET
	40
	
	8
	2.5
	
	

	PA through Manual Review
	SYMPAK PDX AM-PM PACK TABLET
	10
	
	2
	1.5
	
	

	PA through Manual Review
	VISRX DOSE PACK TABLET
	
	120
	8
	
	2.5
	

	PA through Manual Review
	VISRX DOSE PACK TABLET
	
	120
	8
	
	2.5
	

	PA through Manual Review
	ALLERX 10 DOSE PACK TABLET
	am - 120
	pm-10
	pm-8
	
	am/pm-2.5
	

	PA through Manual Review
	ALLERX 30 DOSE PACK TAB
	am-120
	pm-10
	pm-8
	
	am/pm-2.5
	

	PA through Manual Review
	ALLERX PE DOSE PACK TABLET SA (both package sizes)
	
	am-40  pm-10
	pm-8
	
	am/pm-2.5
	


abbreviations: PE=phenylephrine; PSE=pseudoephedrine; CMP=chlorpheniramine maleate; Scop=scopolamine; Methscop=methscopolamine; BPM=brompheniramine maleate

9. New Error Code:  Effective December 4, 2009, Arkansas Medicaid error code 9074 will be returned on NCPDP response transactions.  The message for the new code is, “Prescribing provider is deceased.”  The corresponding NCPDP message (already in use by our program) is 71, “Prescriber not covered.”

FRIENDLY REMINDERS:

1. ALL drugs that require a PRIOR APPROVAL (PA) require the prescriber to have a Medicaid provider ID before the claim can be processed.  The prescriber may obtain a Medicaid provider ID as an enrolled Medicaid provider.  Providers who are not yet enrolled may request a “Temporary Prescriber ID” through the EDS Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.   Pharmacists are required to enter the prescriber’s NPI in the “Prescriber ID” field when submitting a pharmacy claim to Medicaid. Therefore, the prescribing provider’s NPI MUST be mapped in the Medicaid system to the prescribing provider’s Medicaid provider ID number OR Temporary Provider ID Number to prevent the Medicaid system from rejecting the claim due to lack of recognition of AR Medicaid Provider ID.
To verify your address and report your NPI online, logon to the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/InternetSolution/Provider/npi.aspx#reporting, or for telephone assistance reporting your NPI, please contact the Provider Enrollment Unit in-state toll-free (800) 457-4454 or local and out-of-state (501) 376-2211, select option 0 for "Other inquiries" and then option 3 for "Provider Enrollment" when prompted.  

2.  For those drugs that require PRIOR APPROVAL (PA), if the prescribing provider does not have a Medicaid provider ID mapped to his/her NPI number, the two most commons rejection code edits the pharmacist will see are pasted below.  The pharmacist may advise the prescriber to update their provider information with Medicaid.  The prescribing provider has the option of updating his/her temporary ID status or enrolling as a Medicaid provider.  The claim will not process until the prescriber has completed the appropriate course of action. 
	Code
	Explanation 

	9071
	Prescribing Provider ID is invalid; OR the ID is an expired temporary ID or invalid format to a NPI number. (Check Non-participating ID#) 

	Z740
	Verify prescriber segment; OR the NPI is not mapped to a Medicaid provider ID.


3. FOR ALL PDL DRUGS OR FOR REQUESTS FOR ANTIPSYCHOTIC DRUGS: providers requesting a prior authorization for a drug on the PDL or requesting a prior authorization for an antipsychotic medication should contact the Evidence-based Prescription Drug Program PA Call Center Toll Free 1-866-250-2518 or Local 501-526-4200 or Fax 501-526-4188.  Please include any supporting documentation for the request with the fax, and include recipient ID number, recipient name, and Medicaid Provider ID with your request.   

4. FOR NON-PDL AND NON-ANTIPYSCHOTIC DRUG REQUESTS: providers requesting a prior authorization should call the EDS Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.   For prior authorization requests requiring manual review, you may fax your request to the EDS help desk Fax at 501-372-2971 or to the state office Fax at 501-683-4124. Please include any supporting documentation for the request with the fax, and include recipient ID number, recipient name, and Medicaid provider ID with your request.  An approval, denial or request for additional information will be returned by the close of business the following business day.
5. Medications in non-solid dosage forms (nasals, inhalers, eye and ear drops, topicals, etc.) continue to be added to the edits-for-appropriate-package-size to prevent inadvertent package size billing errors to the Medicaid Pharmacy Program.  If the claim rejects due to billing an incorrect package size, it will set edit Y72, which is "Quantity billed must be a multiple of the package size."  If a pharmacist receives this edit when submitting a claim, please verify the quantity and the package size for accuracy or for further assistance please contact the EDS Help Desk.   
This advance notice is to provide you the opportunity to contact, counsel and change patients’ prescriptions. 

If you need this material in an alternative format, such as large print, please contact our Americans with Disabilities Act Coordinator at 501-682‑8323 (Local); 1-800-482-5850, extension 2-8323 (Toll-Free) or to obtain access to these numbers through voice relay, 1-800-877-8973 (TTY Hearing Impaired).

If you have questions regarding this transmittal, please contact the EDS Provider Assistance Center at 1‑800‑457‑4454 (Toll‑Free) within Arkansas or locally and out-of-state at (501) 376‑2211.Arkansas Medicaid provider manuals (including update transmittals), official notices and remittance advice (RA) messages are available for downloading from the Arkansas Medicaid website: www.medicaid.state.ar.us.
www.medicaid.state.ar.us

Serving more than one million Arkansans each year

